DR. BuuUu NYGREN pPresipent
RICHELLE MONTOYA Vice Presipent

The Navajo Nation | Yideeskgadi Nitsdahakees

April 19, 2023
TRANSMITTAL

TO . Calvin Castillo, Executive Director
Division of Community Deveiopment (DCD)

FROM : Shanl,
Cordell Shortey, Contracting Officer
Contracts & Grants Section (CGS) / OMB

BU on Budget for Projects / Activities for Nazlini Chapter House and Blue Gap/Tachee Chapter

SUBJECT : House - ARPA Funds Delegate / Speaker Curley Region
. Information on Contract (per Original Award):
Many Farms Chapter House, Low Mountain ;
Chapter House, Nazlini Chapter House, and Us. Treasury American Recovery
Blue Gap/Tachee Chapter House Plan Act (ARPA) 21.027
Title of Contract Funding Agency CFDA No. - Federal
CD-62-22 $  8802,340.00 2022 03/11/2021 to 12/31/2026
Grant No. Amount Fiscal Year Term - Begin and End Date

. Data Entered in FMIS Regarding:

[J New Contract or Grant Company No. 8059 Business Unit (K#) K2115110-K2115120
Contract Mod No. Internal Modification No. 1
Amt of Budget Increase $3,5619,733.00  $2,429,000.00 to $5,948,733.00
AMOUNT FROM TO
[] Budget Period - Extend End Date: From To

[J Other, specify:

Authorizing Document - Attached:
L] Contract / Agreement - Date executec
[CINNC / Committee Resolution - No. & Date
Other, specify: Budget on projects / activities for Chapter listed above submitted by NN FRF Office

. Comments by CGS:

This Transmittal documents 2nd budgets entered into FMIS on $8.2 mil ARPA funds allocated to Speaker
Crystalyne Curley Region. As shown in Sec. Il above $3.5 mil was entered which is based on corrected budget
received from NN FRF Office on April 10, 2023. $2.4 mil was previously entered and documented by
Transmittal of March 22, 2023. Y-T-D budget in FMIS for Curley Region is $5,948,733. Information on Section |.
of Transmittal above reflects $8,802,340 ARPA funding allocated for distribution to Chapter the respective
Council Delegate serve aka Region

Contract Accounting / OOC / DPM

\\ Attachment
AAWW Copy: Contract files
Nv Tom Platero, Executive Director - NN FRF Office

Revised February 2023

Post Office Box 7440 » Window Rock, Arizona 86515 ¢ Phone: (928)871-7100 » Fax: (928) 871-4025



Checklist of Approved Documents in Resolution Approving Chapter/Regional Expenditure Plan
(Ready for BU Setup)
As of February 10, 2023

Approved NN
Appendix A Program  Approved
Council Approved Budget Forms Re
Description of CD Project s w/ 130 Budget  Chapter Amount Notes o o-””n
Resolution s S § - d
sitoe Nazlini Chp Leach Field Project X X X X X X S 120,000.00 X
i
ez (st Nazlini Chp Bathroom Additions X X X X X X $  160,000.00 X
Kasttsuz- Nazlini Chp Housing Wiring X X X X X X $  105,000.00 X
K2-)5ud  « Nazlini Chp Consulting Services X X X X X X 5 150,000.00 X
Kzusit Nazlini Warehouse Project X X X X X X $  400,000.00 X
TN.:m..._.o\ Nazlini Chp Administration Bldg X X X X X X $  350,000.00 X
kausite Nazlini Chp Cemetery Project b X X X X X S 150,000.00 X
azlini Chp Water Conservation Project X X X X X X 590, * X
T.u..zm i Nazlini Chp W & Proj < 468.00
Many F Ch 5e 5 rt: Bathroom Missing app X
a .pa&“\‘_o”M:.m p House Suppo athroom X X " X = X & 400,000.00 " pendi
10 ”\_wﬂ.ﬂ,.\ Farms Chp Local Rural Addressing - ¥ X X X i » ¢ 100,00000 Missing app .
11. Many Farms Chp HVAC Systems § Sppendit
X R X X . X $  150,000.00
12 - o M g appendix J
Many Farms Chp BB/Cellular Tower X " x % . x & 750,000.00
K.F:.m-_—.w Blue Gap/Tachee Chp Cellular Service Tower X X X X X X $  750,000.00 X
1q, HOW Mtn Chp mﬂ_,w}. mmﬂr_d,os,_ x - % X ; i 8 81.000.00 Missinga
Makeover/Modification Project
Mn.— . v E X
Low Mtn Chp Cellular Tower Project X X X X X S  700,000.00
i Low _.SMS Chp New Homes Waterline X ¥ ¥ o 2 X s 48,000.00 i
Extension Project
17 . _ X X X X . X $ 140,000.00 |8 PRencl
Low Mtn Chp Drainage/Septic System Project -
8. Low _Sﬂ.: Chp z@f Homes Electric and X X x X - . ¢ £0,000.00 appendi
Powerline Extension
_N.n\:m.ﬂpn.. 19 Blue Gap/Tachee Chp Warehouse Building X X x X X X $  450,000.00 X
Blue Gap/Tachee Chp Eight (8} Bathroom % - % " " = & 294.265.00 %

K181

Additions

*Data exported from the NN Appproved Resolutions

lofl

Total: S 5,948,733.00

*Prepared by:

Fiscal Recovery Fund Office



Nazlini Chapter:
Chapter Admin.
Building




NNDOJ
Initial Eligibility
Determination



‘,\// o, NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
WS AN
2 OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

DOREEN N MCPAUL KIMBERLY A DUTCHER
Attorney General Deputy Attorney General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION
FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS
RFS/HK Review #: HK0237
Date & Time Rececived: 11/28/22
Date & Time of Response: 6 December, 2022; 12:42 pm
Lntity Requesting FRF: Nazlini Chapter
Title of Project: Chapter Admin, Bldg.
Administrative Oversight: Division of Community Development
Amount of Funding Requested: $350,000
Eligibility Determination:
&I FRI chigible

O FRF ineligible
O Additonal information requested

FRF Eligibility Category:
— (1) Public Health and I.conomic Impact O (2) Premium Pay
&4 (3) Government Serviees/lLost Revenue 1 (4) Water. Sewer. Broadband Infrastructure

U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category: 6.1 Provision of

Giovernment Services

P 0. Box 2010 e Window Rock, Navajo Nation (AZ) 86515 » 928-810-8526 e Facsimile. 928-871-6200

Page 1of 2



Returned for the following reasons (Ineligibility Reasons / Paragraphs 3. E. (1) - (1)) of FRT
Procedures):

£ Missing Forme [ Expenditure Plan incomplete

1 Supporting documentation missing I3 Funds will not be obligated by

3 Project will not be completed by 12/31/2026 12312024

J Ineligible purpose O Incorrect Signatory

1 Submitier failed to timelv submit CARLS reports [J lnconsistent with applicable NN or
13 Additona! inforniation submitied is federal Jaws

fsufficient to make a proper determination

Other Comments:

Naime of DOJ Reviewer: Adjua Adjel-Danso

Signature of DOJ Reviewer;

Disclaimers: This [njtial Fligibility Determination is based on the documents provided which we have
assumad are tege. correct. and complete. Should the Project or Program change in any maierial way
after this inial determination. the requestor must seck the advice of NNDOJ, This initial
determination is lanited to review of the Project or Program as it relates to whether the Project or
Program is a legally allowable use - Atdoes not serve as an opinion.as (o whether or not the Project or
Program should be funded. noe does it serve as an opinion s to whether or not the gmount reguested
13 reasonable or accurate,

Page Z of 2



Appendix A
Per
BFS-31-21



APPENDIXA
| THE NAVAJO NATION R |
FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN
FOR GOVERNANCE-CERTIFIED CHAPTERS

Part 1. identification of parties.

_ggﬁeghir;cgﬁtsmﬁed Chapter Nazlini Chapter Government Dale prepared: Sept. 4, 2022m
P . P.O, Bax 7387, Nazlini, Arizona 86540-7387 phone & email; (928} 755-5800 _
mailing address: website (if any): e
This Form pl?pﬁf&d b}r ME!ISSE Winneyl ChaprF Manager phonefemaili (928) 755-58600
CONTAGT PERSON'S name and fife CONTACT PERSONS info

Title and type of Project: Chapter Admin. Bldg. (Revenue Replacement - Provision of Gov't. Services)

Chapter President €€ V. Bigwater . . phoneema IDigwater@naataanti.org
Chapter Vice-President _J0seph Dedman phone & emal: josephdedman32@gmail.com
Ghapte(Seaetary JoAnn Dedman phone & emai; @sdzaaltsui@hotmail.com

________________ phone & emalt gsdz-aa!tsui@hotmail.com
ChaplerMana’gerorCSC:_wMe"ssa W'nneY? Chapter Mar.  pnones.emar IMWINDEY@nnchapter.org
DCD/Chapter ASO: _EGgerton Gene, Sr. Prog./Proj. Sp.  pnone g emar, (928) 674-2261 egene@nnded.arg

List types of Subcontractors o Subrecipients that will be-paid with FRF {if known):

{71 document attached

Arnount of FRF fequested: $350,000.00 gpe funding period: September 2022 - December 2026
indicatn Projact staiting and ending/teedline dale

Part 2. Expenditure Plan defails.

{a} Describe the Program(s )and!cr Project{s} o be funded, including how the funds wifl be used, for what puiposes, the location(s} to be served.
and what COVID-relaled needs will be addressed:

This Nazlini Administrative building project will consist of a 1,500-2,000 sq. ft. facility to provide
support services to members of the community. This Administative building will provide logistical
support & assist in mitigating, preparing, responding & recoverying from emergency situations &
expandmg & improving community services. This Administrative building will directly address
deficiencies connected to the high outbreak of COVID-19 on the Navajo Nation. Access 1o ufilities &
government services facilitates sustainable economic & social growth & can drastically increase the
quality of healthcare provided. [ document attached

{b) Explain how the Proaram o Project will benafil the Navajo Nation, Navajo cammurities, o the Navajo People:
Most rual communities on the Navajo Nation lack access to governmental services & COVID-19
impeded these operations. This warehouse project will contribute & strengthens the local direct i
mitigation, preparedness, response & recovery of local governmental services & local emergency
situations to address the needs for the community . This project will assist in promoting public health
& economic stimulus & the Navajo people directly benefit from this project.

i
[J document attached |
(¢} A prospective imefine showing the estimated date of completion of the Project andfor each phase of the Project. Disclose ary challenges
that may prevenl you from incurring cosls for aft funding by December 31, 2024 and/or fully expending finds and completing the Program(s)
or Project{s) by December 31, 2026:

-Page 10f2-



........ APPENDXA

: Based on the funding, the prc)ject ‘end date wil be December 31, 2026 with all funds beang
incumbered before December 31, 2024. Navajo Mation Budget Form 2 are altached for phase goals
per quarter of funding period,

e s e {1 document atlacheQ
__{d) 1denhfy who will be respmsrble for mplemenlzng the Program or Pro;e!:a g

. The Naziini Chapter Government Chapter Manager will be implementing the NN ARPA Funding Act .
& Nazlini Chapter Administrative Building project. '

1 [ documeryt allached
\e} Expiam who will bz respnnsmie for. onera;sons and maintanance costs for the Pra;ecl once compleled “and-how such 00sts will be funded
prospectively.

- Naziini Chapter Government will be res;)ons;isie for operation and maintenance of the Chapter
Administrative building, no additional cost or recuriing cost will be incurred by Nazlini Chapter
§Govemr’n’ent once project is completed.

o s o [] document altached -

(f} State wh;ch of the 66 Fiseal Recovery Fund exnendzium cateqories in the attached U.S. Depariment of the Treasury Appendix 1 lisling the
proposed Program or Project falls under, and explain the reason why:

g(’Saie{.jones, Revenue Replacement: 8.1 - Provision of Govermnment Services

n b bl L PO T Ly uiled P
l' Uibuﬂill (RSN 4 L RN A | :cuaury Hulublll!lﬁ-‘.} GHU iU! IUHIH UUJUL;UV{‘::), ll |l:‘.'.| EIL.IHHIHDNGLIV':? L'Lill\."l IH Wiii

address the conditions that contribuied to poor public health & economic outcomes during the
pandem;c By concentrating in areas with limited economic. apportunities & inadequate or poor
housing quality, the access to resources facilitates improved health outcomes including services
connecting residents with heaithcare resources, public assistance & build healthier environments such
as: government & housing services to support healthy living environments & communities conducive
1o mental & physical wellness. The exacerbation of haalih disparities during the pandemic & ihe role

of pre-existing social vuinerabilities are responsive to the public health impact of the pandemic. This
Administrative Bidg. will a build healthier environment. Access to government services that facilitates
sustamable economic, social growth & cani drasically increase the quailty of healthcar& pd'ovided

aocarment ai allached
Part 3. Additional doctiments.

Lisl here al addmonal supporting documents at*ached g this FRF Expendilure Plan {or indicate N!Aj

—— 1 Chapter Resoluton atiached
Part4. Affirmation by Funding Recipient.

Funding Recipient affirms that its receint of Fiscal Recovery Funds and the implementation of this FRF Expenditure Plan shall be in accordance
with Reselution No. CJY-41-21, the ARPA, ARPA Regulations, and with al apphcable federaland Navajo Nat:cn !}aws reguiations, and policies:

~| g {,f 7 e
Cnapler’ﬁ" ] / Jf / Sy
Frepa i X ' . .
reparer. /. E / L;{ng w{q %ﬁmw ;ﬁ%\t : . Approved by
.J'JI { ? '* ™

o o 3 pRwid -

Aoproved by: &f” ,f{r' '?i\* 1 J?V"”’* e ARDVEO DY L e
A:..-\"'"F"T:}' s.u.u L\ : b

H . .

; Appraved to submi ) L

for Review: AR AL da AT TR
.ngnifmrﬁ x’l. JL‘.T Eiy

-Page zof2 -



Appendix J:
Project Budget
Summary
Per
CJIN-29-22



”az VOEROSEY

Jpefizuy gNG ‘0N Auedio) ‘B8 0N 16§ SIWG IXIND 38N SWO HO4
o0ea0'ases Hyoo00s 000000 00'000'05 00'000°0E 8000008 ooe00'0s 00°000'05 seInypuRtxg Apapeny paisedsa
TYLOL 103F0Hd $ $ 3 $ § § $ g A LyVdy
XX WXL 0 XX | XX [ [ EXX e | X [ UORINSLOY
XXX | XK pajnIaNg BEue]
K| XX | X 682014 WeWaNaokd Bunoriusy
XX | X¢ -ulijsag 5 Bujuueld
X% b4 {gpuny Buzinzag) sausuly
WEdlrig|N|OT S |V [Ir Wl Y W[4 ]| F|OQ|N|O|S|Y P WY [N]I}T N|D
SZOZHERS oleg No Yy Ellal -l PileglrA 0 18} A0 Wb A0 e A pUE ‘o sl ‘Ysun 10
. : _ dinbyg ‘jannsuan 'ubisdg Ueid se
) Bleg Uopgdwo - —_— . - - — - - — i ’ ) '
AeRQuoRELCS bRt 167960 = 0 O = N71P0 = O WOBq UOIELLO] 6 BIBLICS 0] SeenD (A3) 1E0A o954 050 A) 1V} I Luvd
Aguup eeejjoy  ssBeuey joafug uoteajipop 128pne 0 woneopery WEpRg o uojsinay 19508 o 1abpng pabuc & %0q 9un ¥oayg
902 R4 BEQ pUT pauted Mooialag aactduiypuedxe § suapngs Avuelipwe wosy Futipacse g Hujpusdss ‘Bupedold .m_.__ﬁ.m.z_._.: u| y6i68e  Uoddns ‘pansiBo) apac:d
Z20zi Mot ‘Bleq Helg paueld fijw Buipling siyL ‘AuRWitios aig) Jo susquusw o) 8adjaes Hoddns apiacid of Ajoe) Y b pay'z-008't € jo Jeisuca joefoid Lopduosaq aloly
Buiping sAnensuwy add g 1aloig {sejAIBg TACD JO SUIRIADYY juewespjdey RRURASY | o} BUIPHRG sAlensuiwpy 1eideyq - Wielwliaacg Jajdeyn HpmN B0 1elaid
uopeuLzoi} joefold ‘i Divd MASIN TON uup sseuisng ) LVd k
INYO4 1LD3F0Yd F1NAZHOS 1395aN9 LDI0Yd
13071 aded NOILYN OfVAVN IHL



Signed
Budget

Forms 1,2 & 4
(Other budget forms if needed)



THE NAVAJO NATION Page 1 of 3
FY 2023 PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY BUDGET FORM 1
___53 I. Business Unit No.: NEW Program Title: Nazlini Chapter Gov't (6.1 Revenue Repl.: Govt. Svcs). Division/Branch: Executive
Prepared By: _Melissa Winney, Chapter Manager Phone No.: {928) 755-9500 Email Address:
Year f
IPART Il. FUNDING SOURCE(S) _amhan_.._.:on Amount WRM_ PART lll. BUDGET SUMMARY M“”M NNC h”“ua_an ® Eau.mwﬂn or
lINN Fiscal Recovery Funds 10122:423126]  350,000.00 | 100% Code _ Original Budget __Proposed Budget Total
2001 Personnel Expenses
3000 Travel Expenses
3500 Meeting Expenses
4000 Supplies
5000 Lease and Rental
{5500 Communications and Utilities
_moS Repairs and Maintenance
16500 Contractual Services
7000 Special Transaclions 6 0 500 500
18000 Public Assistance
{2000 Capital Outlay 6 0 349.500 349,500
9500 Matching Funds
[9500 Indirect Cost
TOTAL $0.00 350,000.00 350,000
|[PART V. POSITIONS AND VEHICLES (D) (E)
Total # of Positions Budgeted: 0 0
TOTAL:| $350,000.00 | 100% Total # of Vehicles Budgeted: 0 0
{IPART V. | HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS BUDGET PACKAGE IS COMPLETE AND ACCURATE.
SUBMITTED BY: Melissa Winney. Chapter Manager APPROVED BY: PDr Veac Ve uwonan, Dicermr
Program Ma uamwm Printed Name Division Director / Branch Chief's Printed Name
sty \ [ 22 22
ram Maffager's Signatpre and Uate sion Uirec ranc s Signature and Uale

1) ¥l

&\\ x\w\\mgm

Calvin Castillo, Division Director
Division of Community Development




o _ THE NAVAJO NATION Page 20f 3
FY 2023 PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA BUDGET FORM 2

[FART1. PROGRAM MFGRMATION: -
Busingss Unit No.: NEW Pragiram NamefTitle:
[FART 1. PLAN OF OFGRATIGNIRESCLUTION NUWBER/FURPOSE OF PROGRAM:
The Navsjo Nation Chaplers Plen of Operaiing Is reference in Tile 26 of the Navajo Nalion Code,

Naallnl Chapier Gov'! (6.4 Revenue Rolp: Govt. Svea.)

i, PROG CE CRITERIA: Ah QTR _
dral
1, Goa) Sfatement:
Provide funds for developmenticonstnclion of 3 naw esiministraliva butiding for Nazlimi Ghapter
Progrem Parformanca Measuro:
Agsist the community and surfounding comenunitres will gavemmental & emerganty semvices _.|_ q _ 1 ~ . _ 1§ | _ _ _

2. Goal Statemant:

Progrars Perfonmance Measure:

3, Goal Statement;

Program Parformanco Measure:

4. Gosl Stalement:

Program Pattormenco Mansure;

_ & Gozl $tatemant:

"Pregram Performance Measute:

¥

HERERY ACHNGR END ..ﬂ m..um,.-_
Progiam Hansgers Printad Nt

ETREORVATIS

; o)
Program Mang amﬂ._ﬂ:a.w:u Date

e _\_T__e_&

Date-

- ot Lt A i
Wef's Signature and

_ 2/9/pe3
O&&m{nmmﬁﬁp U_mimmom ur.mn_.ﬁoH
Division of Community Development




n(a7

4 Qa1

000'05E 090'05¢€ WL0L
000G s do P mey 7SS0
saoinas poddns apiaosd 0) Y *bS 090°Z - 00§'1 Jo Bunsisucs Buipling J2|NPOL BAMBASILILIPE UE j0 9SBUNg
005'5¢ " " :
Hf . kepno (endeo| 0005
S ﬂﬁ _mﬂf}wﬁﬂd_ .TCC_.nw O+l
S2INPSA0I JUSWAINIDLY LM 3ouBpIeae Ul 1oaloid Jo) siopuan euajod 0] JUBWSSTSIBADY
Y .
<KoS suoposauel] (ejaeds| 0004
‘gENOySIEM Sy} 0 uonessdo eandaye pue sedoxd ay) 10j 9je 'leuaae ‘Buiquind ‘Juswdinba (BlauBydSW
S2 UINS BININIISEIU! PUB BoRdS 100y paunbal ay) eleodicou) o) ubisap Ajjioe) e sueaw siy) Anuniwewe ay) jo spaau ay) Buneaw jo ejqedea aq |im|
Buipiing eATeJIS|uILIpR MBU @ JO UOONIISLCD BY1 “UOEN ClEABN ol UO §1-(IAQD JO E2IQIN0 YBiy ey 0} pajoauuo S3|auaioyap ssaippe ARoal(p (s Buipiing
anjegSIuWpE syl seoas Auunwiwos Bumosdw; pue Buipuedxe pue suogenys Aouefiows woy Buliaaosas pue Buipuodses ‘Buuedard ‘Bugebypu uj Jsisse pue
yoddns (eaysio] spioid [ Bujping aajensurLpe Sy Aunwiwco 81 jo SIaqwews o) ssoyes poddns epinaid of Y 'bs 000'2-00'} @ j0 1SiSu0d im 13foid
Buiping eaENSIUWPY [WZeN Sy) 1oufosd Bujplng eapensiujwpy se1deyn Ydyy - SI0)AI0S JUSLLWIGACS JO UO|SIAGId Sjuswadnjds)y enuansy
(v a0l (9 @0V (9. a0
9po9 133(A0 8poJ 193fq0 uopesynsnp pue uopdussaq spos 198 wea
HOPV a5 Uv13d (£ @07) uopeaynsnr pue uopdussag apog 198(40 w80
Aq jel01 Aq jejot
(a) (2 (g ()
MIN ION Yuf $saujeng {('89Ag "a0g |day snuaaay |'g) ),A09 Jojdeyd juyzeN ep jowey weibosg
WYHO0d | 1HYd
¥ Wyo4 139ang NOILYDI4ILSNr ANV 139ang a311v13a £20Z Ad

¢ Jo ¢ abed

NOILVN OF'VAYN 3HL



Chapter Resolutions
and Other
Supporting
Documents



i

NAZLINI CHAPTER GOVERNME

A

LEE V. BIGWATER < JOSEPH DEDMAN » JOANNDEDMAN « KEE ALLEN BEGAY,JR. = {RVIN SHIRLEY
CHAPTER PRESIDENT CHARTER VICE-PRESIDENT SECATARY/THEASURER COUNCH DELEGATE GRAZING REPRESENTATIVE

NAZLINI CHAPTER RESOLUTION
NAZL-OCT-22-008

APPROVING THE REVISED NAZLINI CHAPTER AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT
PROJECTS AND BUDGET IN ACCORDANCE WITH DELEGATE REGION EQUAL
DISTRIBUTION OF $1,760,468.00

WHEREAS:

1. Pursuant to N,N.C., Title 26, Section 101, and the Navajo Nation Council Resources
and Development Committee Legisiation #RDCF-0052-15 dated February 17, 2013,
Nazlini Chapter Government was recognized asan LGA Certified Chapter and

- delegated with the responsibility and authority to make decisions over local chapter
riatters; AND '

2. 24™ Navajo Nation Council Delegate Kee Allen Begay Jr. confirmed that his five
chapters will equally distribute the $8,802,340.00, with Naziini Chapter allocation of
$1,760,468.00 for projects using the American Rescue Plan Act funds with budget
amounts as-follows; AND

PROJECT DESCRIPTION CATEGORY | AMOUNT
01 i Cemetery Repair & Maifiteniance 16.1 | $150,600.00
02 | Water Conservation- Dozér, Front End Loader, Trailer, { 6.1 $590,468.00
_ Diesel Truck
03 | Chapter Warahouse 6.1 $400,000.00
04 | Office Building 30x36 16.1 $350,000.00
05 | Septic leach field Réplacement 12 @ 510,000 ea 53 5120,000.00
06 | Consultant 3 years @ $50,000 per year 6.1 $150,000.00
GRAND TOTALS 51,760,468.00

3. Nazlini Chapter has resubmitted their proposed projects to the Navajo Nation Fiscal
Recovery Fund Office, Division of Community Development and Navajo Department:
of Justice to determine project eligibility.

NOW THEREFORE BE 1T RESOLVED THAT:
1. The Nazlini Chapter hereby approves the revised American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA)

Projects and Budget of $1,760,468.00 in accordance with Delegate Region Equal
Distribution among Delegate Kee Allen Begay Ir.’s five chapters.

7.0 Box# 7387 = NAZLINI, ARIZONA 86540-7387 o PHONE {928) 755-5900 ¢ FAX (928B) 755-5903 » EMAIL: naziini@navaiochapters.org




Page Two
NAZL-0CT-22-008
Qctober 21, 2022

CERTIFICATION
We hereby ccrtl that the foregoing resolution was duly considered and moved for adoption by

5’597;? W\ hn steconded by J/}?‘m DeAintgin and passed by a vote of
3 Yin favor, _{J opposed, 0 abstatned, this 21st day of October 2022.

Aot p )

o f
N\' DIW!“ bﬂdpl y President Josepn ueaman .JI' bﬂaplﬂfé/\' ICC President

(Qh 1NN

JoAnn Dedman,Chapter Secreiaryff reasurer Ivin R. Shirley, Grazing Representative



